inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Any comment on an application that requests a hearing must include a statement of why a written presentation would not suffice in lieu of a hearing, identify specifically any questions of fact that are in dispute, ans summarize the evidence that would be presented at a hearing.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding this application must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than May 28, 2009.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Ivan Hurwitz, Bank Applications Officer) 33 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10045–0001:

1. The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland, Dublin, Ireland; to establish a *de novo* Edge Corporation, Bank of Ireland Foreign Exchange Corporation, Orlando, Florida, pursuant to Section 25A of the Federal Reserve Act and Section 211.5(b) of Regulation K.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, May 8, 2009.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E9–11136 Filed 5–12–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices; Acquisition of Shares of Bank or Bank Holding Companies

The notificants listed below have applied under the Change in Bank Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and § 225.41 of the Board's Regulation Y (12 CFR 225.41) to acquire a bank or bank holding company. The factors that are considered in acting on the notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The notices also will be available for inspection at the office of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing to the Reserve Bank indicated for that notice or to the offices of the Board of Governors. Comments must be received not later than May 28, 2009.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Todd Offenbacker, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. William B. Vollbracht, individually, and as managing member of The GDO Partnership and Vollbracht Properties, LLC; and as controlling shareholder of Land Title Guarantee Company, and

Land Title Insurance Corporation, all of Denver, Colorado; and as a member of a family group acting in concert consisting of Leslie D. Vollbracht, Carole E. Earle, Judith L. Freehling Trust, The GDO Partnership, Land Title Guarantee Company, Land Title Insurance Corporation, and Vollbracht Properties, LLC, all of Denver, Colorado; Dana L. Vollbracht, Castle Rock, Colorado; Alison Vollbracht Winfield, and Kirby Franklin Winfield III Trust, both of Seattle, Washington; to retain control of Alpine Banks of Colorado, and thereby indirectly retain control of Alpine Bank, both of Glenwood Springs, Colorado.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, May 8, 2009.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E9–11134 Filed 5–12–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than June 8, 2009.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Todd Offenbacker, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. First Okmulgee Corporation, Okmulgee, Oklahoma; to acquire additional voting shares, for a total of up to 12.485 percent, of the voting shares of Coffeyville Bancorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquire additional voting shares of Community State Bank, both in Coffeyville, Kansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, May 8, 2009.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. E9–11135 Filed 5–12–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RETIREMENT THRIFT INVESTMENT BOARD

Sunshine Act; Notice of Meeting

TIME AND DATE: 9 a.m. (Eastern Time) May 18, 2009.

PLACE: 4th Floor Conference Room, 1250 H Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005.

STATUS: Parts will be open to the public and parts closed to the public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Parts Open to the Public

1. Approval of the minutes of the April 20, 2009 Board member meeting.

2. Thrift Savings Plan activity report by the Executive Director.

- a. Participant Activity Report.
- b. Investment Performance Report.
- c. Legislative Report.
- 3. Web site Re-Design Project.
- 4. Mid-year Budget Review.

Parts Closed to the Public

5. Personnel.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Thomas J. Trabucco, Director, Office of External Affairs, (202) 942–1640.

Dated: May 8, 2009.

Thomas K. Emswiler,

Secretary, Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board. [FR Doc. E9–11220 Filed 5–11–09; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 6760–01–P

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Notice of Agreements Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreements under the Shipping Act of 1984.